BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT CHAMBER EXTRAORDINARY CHAMBERS IN THE COURTS OF CAMBODIA

FILING DETAILS

Case No:

002/19-09-2007-ECCC/SC

Party Filing:

Co-Prosecutors

อสเกาเลีย

ORIGINAL DOCUMENT/DOCUMENT ORIGINAL

ษฐรีออุณบลูทพัฒธ์เป็น/Case File Officer/L'agent charge

du dossier: LC ATUN

ोंई रेंड क्वा अनुदा (Date of receipt/Date do reception):

Filed to:

Supreme Court Chamber

Original Language: English

Date of document: 13 October 2011

CLASSIFICATION

Classification of the document suggested by the filing party:

Confidential

Classification by Trial Chamber:

Classification Status:

Review of Interim Chispindential / Confidential

Records Officer Name:

Signature:

សាធារណៈ / Public 31/01/2012

CO-PROSECUTORS' REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO NUON CHEA'S APPEAL AGAINST THE TRIAL CHAMBER DECISION REGARDING THE FAIRNESS OF THE JUDICIAL INVESTIGATION

Filed by:	Distribute to:	Copied to:
Co-Prosecutors	Supreme Court Chamber	Accused
CHEA Leang	Judge KONG Srim, President	NUON Chea
Andrew CAYLEY	Judge Motoo NOGUCHI	IENG Sary
	Judge SOM Sereyvuth	IENG Thirith
	Judge A. KLONOWIECKA- MILART	KHIEU Samphan
	Judge MONG Monichariya	Lawyers for the Defence
	Judge C. N. JAYASIINGHE	SON Arun
	Judge YA Narin	Michiel PESTMAN
		Victor KOPPE
	Civil Party Lead Co-Lawyers	ANG Udom
	PICH Ang	Michael G. KARNAVAS
	Elisabeth SIMONNEAU FORT	PHAT Pouv Seang
		Diana ELLIS
		SA Sovan
		Jacques VERGES

E116/1/2

002/19-09-2007-ECCC/SC

- 1. On 10 October 2011 the Defence team for Accused Nuon Chea (the "Defence") filed its Immediate appeal against the Trial Chamber decision regarding the fairness of the judicial investigation (the "Appeal")¹. According to the standard timeframe for responses, set out in the Practice Direction on Filing, the Co-Prosecutors' response to the Appeal would fall due on 21 October 2011 being 10 calendar days from the date of notification of the Appeal.
- 2. Pursuant to ECCC Internal Rule 39(4) the Co-Prosecutors ("OCP") respectfully request until 10 November 2011, being an extension of 20 calendar days, to file a response to the Appeal. An extension of time is necessary in order for the Co-Prosecutors to submit a well reasoned and comprehensive response to the complex legal and factual issues raised in the Appeal. In particular, the Appeal incorporates by reference the factual issues contained in a series of requests, applications, objections, and appeals filed between March 2009 and April 2011. Any meaningful response to the Appeal will necessitate a review of the factual issues contained in these prior submissions in addition to analysing and responding to the legal arguments underpinning the Appeal. It is simply not realistic for this to be done within 10 days, which includes translation time.
- 3. The Co-Prosecutors further note that as the Appeal does not have the effect of an automatic stay of the proceedings in Case 002,² no prejudice to the accuseds' right to an expeditious trial would result from an extension of time for the Co-Prosecutors to submit their response.

Respectfully submitted,

Date	Name	Place	Signature
13 October 2011	CHEA Leang Co-Prosecutor	chinom Panh	* Kenecho
	William SMITH Deputy Co-Prosecutor	OF CONCE	**************************************

E116/1 Immediate appeal against the Trial Chamber decision regarding the fairness of the judicial investigation, 10 October 2011 ("Nuon Chea Appeal"), notified to the parties on 11 October 2011.

Internal Rule 104 provides "[u]nless otherwise provided in the IRs or decided by the Trial Chamber, an immediate appeal does not stay the proceedings before the Trial Chamber."